

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.3749/2021

Maroof Sadique Kungle

..... Petitioner

Vs.

The Competent Authority &
Sub Divisional Officer, Kalyan
Sub Division & Anr.

..... Respondents

Mr. P. J. Thorat for the Petitioner
Mr. R. P. Kadam, AGP for the State

**CORAM: K.K.TATED &
PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, JJ.**

DATED : AUGUST 31, 2021

P.C.

1 Heard. The learned AGP for the State submits that though this court, by order dated 05.08.2021 had granted time to file reply, it remained on their part to do so. He seeks two weeks' time to do so.

2 Hence, the following order is passed:

a. The Respondent State to file reply on or before 15.09.2021, failing which they will have to pay costs of Rs.20,000/- (Rs. Twenty Thousand only) to the Petitioner.

- b. Rejoinder, if any, shall be filed on or before 22.09.2021, with copy to other side.
- c. Ad-interim relief, granted by order dated 05.08.2021 to continue till the next date.
- d. S.O. to 30.09.2021.

(PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.)

(K.K.TATED, J.)